MANUALE DI MANUTENZIONI
NORME GENERALI PER LA
SICUREZZA

Leggere e conservare queste istruzioni

NORMES GENERALES DE SURETE
Priére de lire et de conserver

GENERAL SAFETY NORMS
Please read and save these instructions

ALLGEMEINE
SICHERHEITSBESTIMMUNGEN
Bitte Lesen und aufbewahren

NORMAS GE GENERALESE DE
SESEGURIDAD
Lea y conserve estas instrucciones por favor

CECRCONCEC

LEGGI QUESTO MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONE
READ AND SAVE THIS MANUAL BOOK
PRIERE DE LIRE ET CONSERVER CE LIVRET
ANLEITUNSBUCH BITTE LESEN

POR FAVOR, LEER Y CONSERVAR ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

Italiano: Questo manuale di istruzione contiene importarfitirimazioni per I'uso e la sicurezza di questa maectMancare di leggere questo manuale
prima di iniziare a operare o tentare di fare gaalsriparazione o manutenzione alla vostra maeciotrebbe risultare dannoso a voi o ad altre
persone. Potrete causare danni alla macchina dtradpeoprieta o ad altre persone. Prima di utdizzla macchina dovete accertarvi di utilizzarla
secondo le istruzioni riportate in questo librefatte le istruzioni date in questo manuale sostevion I'operatore posto dietro la macchina.

English: This book has important information for the use aafe operation of this machine. Failure to reasl ok prior to operating or attempting
any service or maintenance procedure to your meadatonld result in injury and could be dangerougato or other people. Damage to your machine or
other property could occur. You must receive tragrin the operation of this machine before opeggitinif you or your operator(s) cannot read Erglis
have this manual explanained very well before gitérg to use the machine. All directions givenliistbook are as seen from the operator's position
at the rear of the machine.

Francais: Ce livret d'instructions contient d'importantes oninations pour I'utilisation et la slreté de cettachine. Ne pas lire ce livret avant de
commencer a travailler ou tenter de faire n'impaytelle réparation ou manutention a votre machmgrit se révéler pour vous ou pour d'autres
personnes dangereux. Vous pourriez causer des dgpesndala machine, & vous-méme, ou aux autres pesoAvant de commencer & utiliser la
machine vous devez vous assurer qu’elle soit éliselon les instructions reportées dans ce liVeettes les instructions données dans ce livreétint
vues de la position de I'opérateur derriere la mezh

Deutsch: Dieses Einleitungsbuch enthélt wichtige Informagiorfir die Haltung dieser Maschine. Das nicht Beacldieser Informationen, vor der
Niitzung oder bei selbststandige Reparaturen an Maschine, konnte Schaden an Ihnen oder andemsorign zufiigen. Es kénnten Schaden an der
Maschine und Eigentum Anderer entstehen. Vor deéedg dieser Maschine vergewissern Sie sich dasAalleitungen die dieses Lehrbuch enthalt
eingehalten werden. Alle Informationen sind mit deheiter hinter der Maschine angegeben.

Espanol: Este manual de instrucciones contiene importanfesmaciones para el uso y la seguridad de estuima No leer este manual antes de
empezar a trabajar o intentar realizar cualq@paracion o manutencion sobre esta maquina poaluisac dafios a la maquina, a la propriedad o a
otras personas. Antes de utilizar la maquina tiepee verificar que sea utilizada segun las instomes descritas en este manual. Todas las dascti
dadas en este manual han sido vistas desde lagmodeun operador colocado detras de la maquina.
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@ ISTRUZIONI PER L’ACCENSIONE E PER LA MOVIMENTAZIONE
DELLA MACCHINA IN CASO DI ALIMENTAZIONE A BATTERIE

ATTENZIONE La macchina ha una autonomia di circa 1,5 ore in caso di
movimentazioni con I'impiego della sola alimentazione a batterie.

Per trasferire la macchina sul luogo di lavoro, effettuare FEDELMENTE le seguenti
operazioni:
1. Assicurarsi che la IlI* ruota sia stata correttamente inserita e bloccata.
[ Foto 1].

2. Assicurarsi che linterruttore generale del quadro sia in posizione “1”
(solo in caso di alimentazione da rete) [ Foto 2].

3. Assicurarsi che il fungo di emergenza del quadro e quello del
telecomando / filocomando non siano schiacciati.  [Foto 2-H / Foto 4-H]

4. Ruotare la CHIAVE STACCABATTERIE in posizione ON.[ Foto 3]

5. Controllare che il livello di carica delle batterie sia superiore al 50%. In
caso contrario procedere alla RICARICA DELLE BATTERIE [ Foto 2-P].

6. Se la macchina non € collegata alla rete elettrica, si accende la spia
“Anomalia Fasi” (Luce arancio) [ Foto 2-A].

7. Si accende la spia “Batterie Inserite” (Luce blu) [ Foto 2-C]. Entra in
funzione la ventola di aspirazione aria dell'inverter.

8. Attendere che la spia “Reset Emergenze” (Luce rossa) [ Foto 2-D],
lampeqggi.

9. Premere, e tenere premuto, per circa 3 sec. il pulsante di reset posto sul
lato destro del telecomando [ Foto 5]; al rilascio si dovra sentire in
click provenire dalla zona batterie della macchina. Si accende inoltre
una spia verde sul telecomando. [ Foto 4-V]

La macchina € ora pronta per essere movimentata. Se non accade,
vedere il paragrafo “RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI".

10. Alzare completamente la macchina [ Foto 6] operando sull'apposita
leva del telecomando [ Foto 4-U].

11. Selezionare sul telecomando la velocita pit opportuna in funzione delle
pendenze e delle distanze da percorrere, nonché della presenza e
posizione di eventuali ostacoli[ Foto 4-S].

12. Movimentare la macchina come desiderato agendo sul joystick del tele-
comando [ Foto 4-F].

NOTA: Il mancato utilizzo del telecomando per almeno 3 minuti, fa si che esso si disattivi (la spia verde si spegne [
Foto 4-V]). In tal caso ripetere I'operazione 9 per ripristinarne I'operativita.

ATTENZIONE

Assicurarsi che non ci siano persone o animali nel raggio d’'azione della macchina. L'operatore deve d  isporsi in
una posizione e ad una distanza tale da tenere sott o controllo lo spazio prossimo al raggio d'azione d ella macchina.

ATTENZIONE Il non rispetto di quanto sopra, libera il costruttore da ogni responsabilita. Chiunque usa la macchina deve
accertarsi che tutte le disposizioni di legge e/o i permessi relativi all'uso siano rispettati. L'operatore deve anche
accertarsi delle condizioni di sicurezza come: a) assenza di persone o animali nel raggio d’azione della macchina
b) potenza elettrica sufficiente c¢) assenza di materiali esplosivi, inflammabili o corrosivi.

‘o’
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR STARTIN AND USING THE MACHINE WHEN BATTERY POWERED

ATTENTION The machine has a range of approximately 1,5 hours when only using battery power.
In order to transport the machine on the work site, the following procedures MUST BE ABSOLUTELY executed:
1. Make sure that the 3rd wheel has been correctly positioned and locked. [ Photo1l].
2. Make sure that the general switch on the panel is positioned on "1” (only when using power on line) [ Photo 2].

3. Make sure that the mushroom shaped emergency botton on the panel and the one of the remote control/wired
remote control are not pressed. [Photo 2-H / Photo 4-H]

4. Turn the DISCONNECT BATTERY KEY to the ON position. [ Photo 3].

5. Check that the power level of the batteries is above 50%. Otherwise proceed to CHARGE THE BATTERY. [ Foto 2-P].

6. If the machine is not connected to the electrical circuit net, the light “Anomalia fasi“ will turn on (orange light) [
Photo 2-A].

7. The BATTERY INSERT LIGHT turns on (blue light) [ Photo 2-C]. The inverters vacuum fan will turn on.

8. Wait until the “Reset Emergency“(red light) flashes [ Photo 2-D].

9. Press and keep pressed for about 3 sec the reset botton on the right side of the remote[ Photo 5]; once released

you should here a clicking sound coming from the Battery area of the machine. A green light will also light up on
the remote [ Photo 4-V].

The machine is now ready for use. If it does not function check the paragraph on “PROBLEM SOLUTIONS".
10. Raise the machine completely [ Photo 6] using the appropriate lever on the remote control [ Photo 4-U].

11. Select the desired speed on the remote control according to the slopes and the distances to be covered, as well as
the presence and the positions of eventual obstacles[ Photo 4-S].

12. Move the machine as required using the joystick on the remote control[ Photo 4-F].

NOTE: Lack of use of the remote control for more at least 3 min. will cause disactivation (green light will turn on)
[ Photo 4-V]. Inthe event repeat procedure n. 9 in order to reactivate.

ATTENTION

Make sure that persons or animals are notinthera  nge of the work area of the machine. The operator m  ust position
himself and be at a distance in order to keep under control the space around the work area range of th e machine.

ATTENTION Disregard of any of the above listed procedures, releases the producer/provider from any responsibility.
Anyone that uses the machine must assess that all the relative dispositions of law and/or permissions to the use are
respected. The operator must also assess of the security conditions such as: a) absence of persons or animals in the
range of the machine  b) sufficient electrical power  c¢) absence of explosive, inflammable or corrosive materials.

® INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE DEMARAGE ET POUR LE MOUVEMENT DE LA MACHINE EN CAS
D’ALIMENTATION A BATTERIE

ATTENTION La machine a une autonomie d’environ lheure 50 en cas de mouvements avec I'emploi de la seule
alimentation & batterie.

Pour transférer la machine sur le lieu de travail, effectuer FIDELEMENT les opérations suivantes:
1. S’assurer que la lll éme roue a été correctement insérée et bloquée. [ Photo 1].

2. S'assurer que l'interrupteur général du quadre soit en position “1” (seulement en cas d’alimentation au réseau)
[ Photo 2].

3. S'assurer que le bouton de secours du quadre et celui de la télécommande non sont pas enclenchés.  [Photo 2-H
/ Photo 4-H]

4. Tourner la CLer CouPE BATTERIE en position ON. [ Photo 3]

5. Contrbler que le niveau de charge de la batterie soit supérieur a 50%. Dans le cas contraire RECHARGER LA
BATTERIE. [ Photo 2-P].

6. Si la machine n'est pas branchée au réseau électrique, le voyant “AnomaliePhases” s’allume (Lumiére orange)
[ Photo 2-A].

7. Le voyant “Batterie Insérée” (Lumiere bleue) s’alume [ Photo 2-C]. Le ventilateur d'aspiration de I'air de
I'inverter se met en fonction.

8. Attendre que le voyant “Reset Urgence” (Lumiéere rouge) [ Photo 2-D], clignote.
Appuyer, et garder appuyé, pendant environ 3 sec. le bouton de reset placé sur le c6té droit de la télécommande
[ Photo 5]; au relachement vous devrez entendre un click provenire de la zone batterie de la machine. En outre
un voyant vert s'allume sur la télécommande. [ Photo 4-V] La machine est maintenant préte pour bouger. Si
cela n'est pas le cas, voir le paragraphe “RESOLUTION DES PROBLEMES".
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9. Hausser complétement la machina|[ Photo 6] en utilisant la leéve de la télécommande [ Photo 4-U].

10. Selectioner sur la télécommande la vitesse plus oportune en fonction des pentes et des distances a parcourir, et
de la présence et position d’éventuels obstacles[ Photo 4-S].

11. Bouger la machine comme vous le désirez en agissant sur le joystick de la télécommande [ Photo 4-F].

NOTE: Si vous n'utilisez pas la télécommande pendant au moins 3 minutes, celle-ci se désactive (le voyant vert s’éteint
[ Photo 4-V]). Dans ce cas répéter I'opération 9 pour rétablir I'activité.

ATTENTION
S’assurer gu'il n’y est personne, ni personnes ni a nimaux dans le rayon d’action de la machine. L'opé rateur doit se
placer dans une position et a une distance telle qu il puisse garder sous contrdle I'espace proche du rayon d’'action

de la machine.

ATTENTION Le non respect des indications ci-dessus, libére le constructeur de toutes responsabilités. Toutes les
personnes qui utilisent la machine doivent contrbler que toutes les dispositions de loi et/ou les permis relatifs a
I'utilisationsoient respectés. L'opérateur doit aussi contréler les conditions de sécurité comme: a) absence de personnes
ou animaux dans le rayon d’action de la machine b) puissance électrique suffisante c) absence de matiéres explosives,
inflammables ou corrosives.

@ INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENCENDIDO Y PARA LA MANIPULACI ON DE LA MAQUINA EN CASO
DE ALIMENTACION CON BATERIAS

ATENCION En caso en que se utilice alimentacién con baterias, la maquina solo tiene una autonomia de 1,5 horas
aproximadamente.
Para trasladar la maquina al lugar de trabajo, siga EXACTAMENTE las siguientes operaciones:

1. Asegurarse que la IlI* rueda haya sido enganchada y bloqueada. [ Foto 1].

2. Comprobar que el interruptor general del cuadro esté en posicion “1” (s6lo en caso de alimentacion de red) [
Foto 2].

3. Asegurarse que el boton a seta de emergencia del cuadro y del telemando / hilo mando no estén presionados.
[Foto 2-H / Foto 4-H]

4. Girar la LLAVE DESCONECTA BATERIAS a la posicion ON. [ Foto 3]

5. Controlar que el nivel de carga de las baterias sea superior al 50%. En caso contrario proceder a RECARGARLAS [
Foto 2-P].

6. Sila maquina no esta conectada a la red eléctrica, la luz luminosa se enciende “Averia fases” (Luz anaranjada) [
Foto 2-A].

7. Se enciende la luz luminosa “Baterias activadas” (Luz azul) [ Foto 2-C]. Entra en funcionamiento el ventilador
de aspiracion de aire del inverter.

8. Esperar que la luz luminosa “Reinicio Emergencias” (Luz roja) [ Foto 2-D], comience a parpadear.

9. Presionar y mantener pulsado por 3 segundos, el boton de reinicio que esta al lado derecho del telemando [
Foto 5]; al liberarlo debe sentirse un clic en la zona de baterias de la maquina. Se enciende ademas una luz
luminosa en el telemando. [ Foto 4-V]

La maquina esta lista para ser manipulada. Si no se enciende, consular el apartado "Solucion de Problemas".
10. Levantar completamente la maquina [ Foto 6] con la respectiva palanca del telemando [ Foto 4-U].

11. Seleccionar con el telemando la velocidad necesaria para recorrer las pendientes y las distancias, asi como los
obstaculos que puedan presentarse [ Foto 4-S].

12. Mover la maquina segun las propias necesidades utilizando el joystick del tele-mando [ Foto 4-F].

NOTA: La falta de uso del telemando por 3 minutos aprox. hace que las mismas se desactiven (la luz luminosa verde se
apaga[ Foto 4-V]). Repetir la operacion 9 para restablecer las funciones.

ATENCION
Asegurarse gque no existan personas o animales cerca al perimetro donde funciona la maquina. El operad  or debe
colocarse en una posicién y a una distancia que le permita mantener bajo control el espacio vecino al radio de

accion de la maquina.

ATENCION El incumplimiento de las anteriores instrucciones, releva al fabricante de cualquier responsabilidad.
Cualquiera que use la maquina debe comprobar que las exigencias de ley y los permisos respectivos se cumplan. El
operador también debe comprobar las condiciones de seguridad, tales como: a) ausencia de personas o animales
dentro del radio de accion de la maquina b) potencia eléctrica adecuada c¢) ausencia de materiales explosivos,
inflamables o corrosivos.
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@ ISTRUZIONI PER IL RIBALTAMENTO DELLA MACCHINA ED
IL SUCCESSIVO CAMBIO UTENSILI

ATTENZIONE Per effettuare IN SICUREZZA il cambio utensili, eseguire
FEDELMENTE le seguenti operazioni: ﬂ

1. Abbassare completamente la macchina, fino all'accensione della spia
“Macchina Abbassata” (Luce Blu) [ Foto 10]

2. Sfilarelalli® ruota [ Foto 11-A] Foto 10
3. Sfilare il supporto perla llI* ruota [ Foto 11-B]
4. Sfilare il tubo acqua dalla sua sede nel carter[ Foto 11-C]

ed incastrarla come in figura[ Foto 12-C]. La macchina & %
pronta per il cambio utensili. Q
5. Agire sulla leva laterale [ Foto 13] spingendola, e

tenendola premuta, verso la macchina [ Foto 14]. Notare
la posizione del Perno H all'inizio dello scorrimento all'indietro
del carrello[ Foto 14-H] e allafine[ Foto 17-H].

#
6. Tenendo premuta la leva, operare sul telecomando [ Q O<::|!
Foto 16] per far scorrere il carrello all'indietro. La leva & ora
svincolata. Assicurarsi di lasciare la leva in posizione
verticale [ Foto 15], mentre il carrello continua ad
arretrare. Far scorrete il carrello fino al suo blocco e

verificare che la leva sia come in figura|[ Foto 17-L]. Foto 11
7. Appoggiare e lasciare il telecomando in una posizione di sicurezza. Non
tenerlo addosso. !

8. Salire sulla pedana della macchina

9. Premere contemporaneamente, e tenerli premuti, i pulsanti “Bimanuale”
[ Foto 18-M] e “Ribalta” [ Foto 18-R] fino al completo ribaltamento
della macchina. [ Foto 19].

10. Sostituire gli utensili.

11. Perriportare la macchina in posizione dilavoro|[ Foto 11] premere Foto 12

contemporaneamente, e tenerli premuti, i pulsanti “Bimanuale” [ Foto 18-M] e “Rialza” [ Foto 18-U] fino al
completo rialzamento della macchina.

ATTENZIONE Assicurarsi che non ci siano persone o a  nimali nel raggio d’azione della macchina.

ATTENZIONE Durante I'operazione di ribaltamento, I’  operatore deve prestare particolare attenzioneano n
cadere e a sorreggersi opportunamente.

ATTENZIONE Il non rispetto di quanto sopra, libera il costruttore da ogni responsabilita.

—

&

Foto 13 Foto 14 Foto 15

[I © ) f
Foto 16 Foto 17: Arretramento del Carrello
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Foto 18 Foto 19: Macchina completamente ribaltata

INSTRUCTIONS FOR OVERTURNING OF THE MACHINE AND EXCHANCE OF THE TOOL

WARNING To secure the tool change FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Completely lower the machine until the light switch "Macchina Abbassata" (Light Blue) [ Photo 10]
2. Remove the third wheel [ Photo 11-A]
3. Remove support for the third wheel [ Photo 11-B].
4

Remove the water pipe from his seat in the carter[ Photo 11-C] and fit as in figure [ Foto 12-C]. The machine
is ready for changing tools.

5. Acting on the side lever [ Foto 13] pushing and holding it towards the machine [ Foto 14]. Note the position of the
pin H before the posterior part of the machine moves back [ Foto 14-H] and when it stops at the end [ Foto 17-H].

6. While pressing the lever, operate the remote control [ Photo 16] to slide the machine back. The lever is now released.
Make sure you leave the lever in vertical position [ Photo 15], while the posterior part of the machine continues to
move back. Slide the posterior part of the machine to its block and check that the lever is as shown [ Photo 17-L].

7. Leave the remote control in a secure location. Do not have it on.
Step on the platform of the machine.

9. Simultaneously press and hold down the buttons "Bimanuale" [ Photo 18-M] and "Ribalta" [ Photo 18-R] to
complete overturning of the machine. [ Photo 19]

10. Exchange the tools.

11. To return the machine in working position [ Photo 11] simultaneously press and hold down the buttons
"bimanuale" [ Photo 18-M] and "Rialza" [ Photo 18-U] until completely raised the machine.

WARNING Make sure there are no people or animals within ran  ge of the machine.

WARNING During the operation of overturning, the operator m ust pay special attention to support and not fall.

WARNING Failure to comply with the above, the manufacturer WILL not take any responsability.

® INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE RETOURNEMENT DE LA MACHINE ET LE CHANGEMENT DES OUTILS

ATTENTION Pour effectuer EN SECURITE le changement des outils, suivre FIDELEMENT les opérations suivantes:

1. Abbaisser complétement la machine, jusqu'a I'accension de le voyant “Machine Abbaissée” (Lumiére bleue) [
Photo 10]

2. Enlever lalll éme roue [ Photo 11-A]
3. Enlever le support de la lll éme roue [ Photo 11-B]

4. Enlever le tube de I'eau de son siege dans le carter [ Photo 11-C] et I'encastrer comme sur la figure [ Photo 12-
C]. La machine est préte pour le changement des outils.

5. Agir surlaléve latérale [ Photo 13] en la poussant, et en la tenant appuyée, vers la machine [ Photo 14]. Noter la
position du Perne H au début du tube de glissement derrieére le chariot[ Photo 14-H]etalafin[ Photo 17-H].

6. En tenant appuyé la leve, opérer sur la télécommande [ Photo 16] pour faire aller en arriére le chariot. La léve est
mantenant libérée. S'assurer de laisser la Iéve en position verticale [ Photo 15], pendant que le chariot continue a
reculer. Faire glisser le chariot jusqu’a son bloquage et vérifier que la léve soit comme sur la photo [ Photo 17-L].

7. Poser et laisser la télécommande dans un position de sécurité. Ne pas la garder sur soi.
Monter sur la pédane de la machine

9. Appuyer ensemble, et les garder appuyés, les boutons “Bimanuale” [ Photo 18-M] et “Retourne” [ Photo 18-R]
jusqu’au retournement complet de la machine.[ Photo 19]

10. Substituer les outils.

®
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11. Pour remettre la machine en position de travail [ Photo 11] appuyer en méme temps sur les boutons "bimanuale”
[ Photo 18-M] et "Rialza" [ Photo 18-U] et les tenir appuyés jusqu'a ce que la machine soit complétement
réhaussée.

ATTENTION S’assurer qu’il n'y est aucunes persone  ou animaux dans le rayon d’action de la machine.

ATTENTION Durant I'opération de retournement, 'opé  rateur doit faire particulierement attentionane p  as tomber
et a se garder fermement.

ATTENTION Le non respect des indications ci-dessus, libére le constructeur de toutes responsabilités.

@ INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL VUELCO DE LA MAQUINA Y EL CAM BIO DE APEROS

ATENCION Para efectuar CON SEGURIDAD el cambio de aperos, seguir CON EXACTITUD las siguientes operaciones:

1. Bajar totalmente la maquina hasta que se encienda la luz luminosa “Maquina Bajada” (Luz azul) [ Foto 10]. Quitar
lali®rueda [ Foto 11-A]

2. Quitar el soporte de la llI® rueda [ Foto 11-B]

3. Quitar la manguera de agua del carter [ Foto 11-C] y colocarla como se muestra en la figura [ Foto 12-C]. De
esta manera la maquina esta lista para cambiarle los aperos.

4. Empujar la palanca lateral [ Foto 13] manteniéndola presionada hacia la maquina|[ Foto 14]. Observar la posicion
del Perno H cuando comienza el desplazamiento del carro hacia atras[ Foto 14-H] lo mismo que al final [ Foto 17-H].

5. Manteniendo presionada la palanca, con el telemando [ Foto 16] desplazar el carro hacia atrds. La palanca
entonces se libera. Asegurese que la palanca quede en posicién vertical [ Foto 15] mientras el carro continua
retrocediendo. Dejar que el carro se desplace hasta el tope y comprobar que la palanca quede como se muestra en
lafigura[ Foto 17-L].

6. Apoyar y dejar el telemando en una posicion segura. No mantenerlo cerca.
7. Subirse a la plataforma de la maquina

Presionar al mismo tiempo y mantenerlos pulsados, los botones “Bimanual”’ [ Foto 18-M] luego "Vuelque" [ Foto
18-R] hasta lograr el vuelco completo de la maquina. [ Foto 19]

9. Sostituir los aperos

10. Para volver a dejar la maquina en posicién de trabajo[ Foto 11] pulsar al mismo tiempo, y mantenerlos pulsados, los
botones “Bimanual’ [ Foto 18-M] y “Levantar” [ Foto 18-U] hasta lograr elevar completamente la maquina.

ATENCION Asegurarse que no existan personas o anim  ales cerca al perimetro donde funciona la maquina.

ATENCION Durante la operacién de volcamiento, el o perador debe poner mucho cuidado para no caerse, po  rlo
tanto debe apoyarse adecuadamente.

ATENCION El incumplimiento de las anteriores instrucciones, releva al fabricante de cualquier responsabilidad.
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ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO PARASCHIZZI |:|
ATTENZIONE Per effettuare IN SICUREZZA il montaggio del paraschizzi, /
eseguire FEDELMENTE le seguenti operazioni:

1. Abbassare completamente la macchina operando sull'apposita leva del
telecomando [ Foto 20-D], fino all’accensione della spia “Macchina
Abbassata” (Luce Blu) [ Foto 10].

2. Mettere la macchina in sicurezza premendo il pulsante di emergenza
principale  [Foto 2-H].

3. Infilare una delle 2 estremita del paraschizzi nella zona posteriore del Foto 20
carter.

4. Unire il lembo libero al precedente [ Foto 21].

5. Riportare la macchina operativa ripristinando il pulsante di emergenza principale [ Foto 2-H] ed effettuando i passi
1-9 descritti in “ b

6. La macchina e ora pronta per lavorare.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING THE SPLASH GUARD

WARNING To secure the set-up of the splash guard, FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Completely lower the machine working on the appropriate lever of the
remote control [ Foto 20-D], until the light switch "Macchina
Abbassata" it's on (Light Blue) [ Foto 10].

2. Put the machine safely by pressing the main emergency button  [Foto J
2-H].

3. Insert one of the two ends of the splash guard at the rear of the carter.
Join the free flap to the previous. [ Foto 21]. Foto 21
To return the machine operative, reset the main emergency button [ Foto 2-H] and perform the steps 1-9 described

in*“ b
6. The machine is ready to work.

® INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE MONTAGE DE LA JUPE ANTI ECLABO USSURES

ATTENTION Pour effectuer EN SECURITE le changement des oultils, suivre FIDELEMENT les opérations suivantes:

1. Abbaisser complétement la machine en utilisant la léve de la télécommande [ Photo 20-D], jusqu’a lI'accension de
le voyant “Machine Abbaissée (Lumiére bleue) [ Photo 10].

Mettre la machine en sécurité en appuyant sur le bouton de secours principal  [Photo 2-H].
Enfiler une des 2 extrémités de la jupe anti éclaboussures dans la zone postérieure du carter.
Unir le bout libre au précédent [ Photo 21].

Remettre la machine en mode operatif en replacant le bouton de secours principal comme sur la photo [ Photo 2-H]
et en effectuant les passages 1-9 décrits dans “
b

6. La machine est maintenant préte pour travailler.

gk e

@ INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL MONTAJE DEL PROTECTOR ANTISAL PICADURAS
ATENCION Para efectuar CON SEGURIDAD el montaje del protector anti salpicaduras, seguir CON EXACTITUD las
siguientes operaciones:

1. Bajar completamente la maquina con la palanca del telemando [ Foto 20-D], hasta que encienda la luz luminosa
“Maquina bajada” (Luz azul) [ Foto 10].

Poner la maquina en seguridad pulsando el bot6n principal de emergencia  [Foto 2-H].
Introducir uno de los dos extremos del protector anti salpicaduras en la zona posterior del carter.
Unir el borde libre con el anterior [ Foto 21].

Restablecer la operatividad de la maquina liberando el botdn principal de emergencia[ Foto 2-H] y efectuando los
pasos 1-9 descritos en “ b

6. La maquina esta lista para trabajar.

SR SN
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ISTRUZIONI PER IL CORRETTO ALLACCIO ALLA RETE

ATTENZIONE Per effettuare IN SICUREZZA I'allaccio alla rete, eseguire FEDELMENTE le seguenti operazioni:
1. La macchina deve essere ferma
2. Posizionare l'interruttore principale su “0”[  Foto 2].

3. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla prolunga collegata alla rete.
ATTENZIONE: Controllare che la prolunga sia adeguata (vedi paragrafo: OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI / OPERATIONS
PRELIMINAIRE / STARTING UP / VOREINLEITUNG / OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES)

4. Accendere la macchina posizionando l'interruttore principale su “1"[ Foto 2].

5. Riportare la macchina operativa effettuando i passi 1-9 descritti in “
b

6. La macchina & ora pronta per lavorare.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PLUGGING THE MACHINE TO THE POWER SUPPLY

WARNING To secure the plugging of the machine to the power supply , FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Stop the machine
2. Place the main supply switch to "0"[ Photo 2].

3. Connect the power cable to extension cable connected to the power supply.
WARNING: Check that the extension cable is appropriate (see: OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI / OPERATIONS PRELIMINAIRE /
STARTING UP / VOREINLEITUNG / OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES)

4. Turn on the machine by placing the main supply switch to "1"[  Photo 2].

5. To return the machine operative, reset the main emergency button [ Photo 2-H] and perform the steps 1-9
described in “ ]

6. The machine is ready to work.

® INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE MONTAGE DE LA JUPE ANTI ECLABO USSURES

ATTENTION Pour effectuer EN SECURITE le changement des outils, suivre FIDELEMENT les opérations suivantes:
1. La machine doit étre arrétée.

2. Placer l'interrupteur principal sur “0" [ Photo 2].

3. Brancher le cable d’alimentation a la rallonge branchée au réseau.

ATTENTION: Contréler que la rallonge soit juste pour le branchement (voir paragraphe: OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI /
OPERATIONS PRELIMINAIRE / STARTING UP / VOREINLEITUNG / OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES)

4. Faire démarrer la machine en plagant I'interrupteur principal sur “1"[  Photo 2].

5. Remettre la machine en marche en effectuant les passages 1-9 décrits dans “
b

6. La machine est maintenant préte pour travailler.

@ INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA CORRECTA CONEXION EN LA RED

ATENCION Para efectuar CON SEGURIDAD la conexion a la red, seguir CON EXACTITUD las siguientes operaciones:
1. Lamaquina debe estar parada
2. Colocar el interruptor principal en “0" [ Foto 2].

3. Conectar el cable de alimentacién a la extension instalada en la red.
ATENCION: Comprobar que la extension sea apropiada (ver apartado: OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI / OPERATIONS
PRELIMINAIRE / STARTING UP / VOREINLEITUNG / OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES)

4. Encender la maquina colocando el interruptor principal en “1"[  Foto 2].
5. Restablecer la operatividad de la maquina efectuando los pasos 1-9 descritos en “

b
6. La magquina esta lista para trabajar.
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ISTRUZIONI PER LA CORRETTA RICARICA DELLE BATTERI E PRINCIPALI E DI QUELLE DEL
RADIOCOMANDO

Quando il livello di carica delle batterie scende a |125% [ Foto 30] € necessario procedere con
sollecitudine alla loro ricarica.

Le batterie principali, e quella del radiocomando p osta sulla macchina, vengono ﬂ

automaticamente ricaricate quando la macchina € all  acciata alla rete, anche durante il lavoro. Foto 30
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ATTENZIONE Per effettuare IN SICUREZZA la ricarica delle batterie, eseguire FEDELMENTE le seguenti operazioni:
1. La macchina deve essere ferma.
2. Posizionare l'interruttore principale su “0” [ Foto 2].

3. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla prolunga collegata alla rete.
ATTENZIONE Controllare che la prolunga sia adeguata (Vedi paragrafo:
OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI / OPERATIONS PRELIMINAIRE / STARTING UP /
VOREINLEITUNG / OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES)

4. Posizionare l'interruttore principale su “1” [ Foto 2].

5. Controllare che il caricabatterie sia entrato in funzione: si accende la spia
rossa[ Foto 31], il display mostra la corrente di carica (ad es. 30,0A)

6. La macchina € pronta per continuare a lavorare.

NOTA

Se NON voglio continuare a lavorare, ma voglio solo ricaricare le batterie,
effettuare i passi precedenti da 1 a 5. Ruotare quindi in posizione oFF il selettore
Staccabatterie [ Foto 32].

Spie del caricabatterie principale [ Foto 31]:
Luce RossA: Batteria scarica Luce ARANCIO: Batteria mediamente carica

Lucke VERDE: Batteria carica al 100%

Spie del caricabatterie del radiocomando [ Foto 33]:
Luce RossA: Batteria scarica Luce ARANCIO: Batteria in carica Luce

VERDE: Batteria carica al 100%

Foto 32 Foto 33 Foto 31

INSTRUCTIONS FOR A CORRECT RECHARGE OF THE MAIN BAT TERIES AND FOR REMOTE
CONTROL BATTERIES

When the battery charge level drops to 25% [ Photo 30] is hecessary to proceed promptly to their charge.

The main batteries, and that the remote control pla  ced on the machine, are automatically recharged whe n the
machine is connected to the power line, even during the work.

WARNING: To secure the battery charging, follow faithfully the instruction below:

1. The machine must be stopped.

2. Place the main switchto "0” [ Foto 2].

3. Connect the power cable to extension cable connected to the power line. WARNING Make sure the extension cable
is appropriate (see: OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI / OPERATIONS PRELIMINAIRE / STARTING UP / VOREINLEITUNG /
OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES).

4. Place the main switchto "1” [ Foto 2].

5. Check that the charger is put into operation: the red light comes on [ Photo 31], the display shows the charging
current (eg. 30.0 A).

6. The machine is ready to work.
NOTE

If you do NOT want to continue working, but you just want to recharge the batteries, do the above steps from 1to 5. Then
rotate the selector to OFF like on[ Photo 32].

Indicatig lights of the main battery charger [ Photo 31]:

RED LIGHT: Low Battery ORANGE LIGHT : HALF-charged battery GREEN LIGHT: Battery Charger 100%
Indicatig lights of the remote control [ Photos 33]:
RED LIGHT: Low Battery ORANGE LIGHT : CHARGING battery GREEN LIGHT: Battery Charger 100%
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® INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA RECHARGE CORRECTE DES BATTERIE S PRINCIPALES ET DE
CELLES DE LA RADIO-COMMANDES

Quand le niveau de charge des batteries descenda2 5% ][ Photo 30] il est nécessaire procéder rapidement a leur
recharge.

Les batteries principales, et celle de la radio-com mandes placée sur la machine, sont automatiquement
rechargées quand la machine est branchée qu réseau, méme pendant le travail.

ATTENTION Pour effectuer EN SECURITE le changement des outils, suivre FIDELEMENT les opérations suivantes:

1. La machine doit étre arrétée.

2. Placer l'interrupteur principal sur “0” [ Photo 2].

3. Brancher le cable d’alimentation a la rallonge branchée au réseau. ATTENTION Contrdler que la rallonge soit juste
pour le branchement. (voir paragraphe: OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI / OPERATIONS PRELIMINAIRE / STARTING UP /
VOREINLEITUNG / OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES)

4. Placer l'interrupteur principal sur “1” [ Photo 2].

5. Contrdler que le charge batteries soit entré en fonction: le voyant rouge s’allume [ Photo 31], le display montre le
courant de charge (par exemple. 30,0A)

6. La machine est préte pour continuer a travailler.

NOTE

Si JE NE VEUX PAS continuer a travailler, mais je veux seulement recharger les batteries, effectuer les passages de 1 a 5 et
tourner en position ofF le selecteur CouPE BATTERIES [ Photo 32].

Voyants du recharge batteries principal [ Photo 31]:

LUMIERE ROUGE: Batterie déchargée LUMIERE ORANGE: Batterie a moitié déchargée LUMIERE VERTE: Batterie chargée
a 100%

Voyants du recharge batteries de la radiocomnande [ Photo 33]:

LUMIERE ROUGE: Batterie déchargée LuMIERE ORANGE: Batterie en recharge LUMIERE VERTE: Batterie chargée a 100%

@ INSTRUCCIONES PARA RECARGAR LAS BATERIAS PRINCIPALE S Y LAS DEL MANDO A
DISTANCIA

Cuando el nivel de carga de las baterias desciende  al 25% [ Foto 30] es necesario recargarlas con prontitud.

Las baterias principales y las del mando a distanci a de la maquina se recargan automaticamente cuando la
maquina esta conectada a la red, incluso durante el trabajo.

ATENCION Para efectuar CON SEGURIDAD la recarga de las baterias, seguir CON EXACTITUD las siguientes operaciones:
1. Lamaquina debe estar parada.
2. Colocar el interruptor principal en “0" [ Foto 2].

3. Conectar el cable de alimentacion a la extension instalada en la red.
ATENCION Comprobar que la extensién sea apropiada (Ver apartado: OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI / OPERATIONS
PRELIMINAIRE / STARTING UP / VOREINLEITUNG / OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES)

4. Colocar el interruptor principal en “1” [ Foto 2].

5. Comprobar que el cargador de baterias esté funcionando: se enciende la luz roja[ Foto 31], la pantalla muestra la
corriente de carga (por ej. 30,0A)

6. La maquina esta lista para continuar con el trabajo.

NOTA

Si NO se desea continuar con el trabajo, sino solamente con la recarga de las baterias, realizar los pasos 1 a 5
anteriores. Por lo tanto, girar a la posicion oFr el selector Desconecta baterias [ Foto 32].

Luces del cargador principal de baterias [ Foto 31]:
Luz ROJA: Bateria descargada  Luz ANARANJADA : Bateria con carga media  Luz VERDE: Bateria cargada en el 100%

Luces del cargador de baterias del mando a distanci __a [ Foto 33]:
Luz ROJA: Bateria descargada Luz ANARANJADA : Bateria en carga Luz VERDE: Bateria cargada en el 100%
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ISTRUZIONI PER LA CORRETTA
SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA DEL
RADIOCOMANDO

Quando il livello di carica della batteria del
radiocomando € insufficiente, € necessario proceder e
con la sua sostituzione.

ATTENZIONE Per effettuare IN SICUREZZA la sostituzione
della batteria del radiocomando, eseguire FEDELMENTE le 3
seguenti operazioni:

1. La macchina deve essere ferma
2. Estrarre la batteria dal radiocomando (spingere la @ z)

batteria [ Foto 40-1] e quindi ruotare la parte
inferiore verso I'esterno) [ Foto 40-2]

3. Estrarre la batteria dal caricabatterie posto a lato del
quadro elettrico operando nello stesso modo (spingere
la batteria verso l'alto [ Foto 40-2] e quindi ruotare la
parte inferiore verso I'esterno) [ Foto 40-4]

4. |Inserire la batteria carica nel radiocomando Foto 40
effettuando le operazioni viste in ordine inverso. Assicurarsi del suo bloccaggio.

5. Inserire la batteria scarica nel caricabatterie posto a lato del quadro elettrico (effettuare le operazioni viste in ordine
inverso). Assicurarsi del suo bloccaggio.

6. Assicurarsi che la batteria viene ricaricata:
Spie del caricabatterie del radiocomando a bordo mac china:

SN
~

Luce RossA: Batteria scarica Luce ARANCIO: Batteria in carica Luce VERDE: Batteria carica al 100%

INSTRUCTIONS FOR A CORRECT REPLACING OF THE BATTERY OF THE REMOTE CONTROL
When the level of the remote control battery islo  w, it is necessary to proceed with its replacement

WARNING : To securke the battery replacing , follow FAITHFULLY the instruction below:

1. The machine must be stopped.

2.  Remove the battery from the remote control (push the battery [ Photo 40-1] and then turn the bottom out) [ Photo
40-2]

3.  Remove the battery from the charger put on the side of the electrical box, operating in the same way as above (push
the battery up[ Photo 40-2] and then turn the bottom out) [ Photo 40-4].

4. Put the charged battery in the remote control by doing the operations seen abowe in the reverse order. Make sure of
its blocking.

5. Put the low battery in the charger put on the side of the electrical box (do the operations seen abowe in the reverse
order). Make Sure of its blocking.

6. Make sure the battery is recharged.
Indicatig lights of the battery charger and of the remote control put on the side of the machine

RED LIGHT: Low Battery ORANGE LIGHT: Charging battery GREEN LIGHT: Battery Charger 100%

® INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA SUBSTITUTION CORRECTE DE LA BA TTERIE DE LA RADIO-
COMMANDES

Quand le niveau de charge de la batterie de laradi  o-commandes est insuffisant, il est nécessaire chan ger la batterie.
ATTENTION Pour effectuer EN SECURITE le changement des outils, suivre FIDELEMENT les opérations suivantes:

1. La machine doit étre arrétée

2. Extraire la batterie de la radio-commandes (pousser la batterie [ Photo 40-1] et tourner la partie inférieure vers
I'extérieur) [ Photo 40-2]

3. Extraire la batterie du charge batteries placé su le c6té du quadre électrique en agissant de la méme fagon (pousser
la batterie vers le haut[ Photo 40-2] ettourner la partie inférieure vers I'extérieur) [ Photo 40-4]

4. Insérer la batterie chargée dans la radio-commandes en effectuant les opérations vues dans l'ordre inverse.
S’assurer qu'elle soit bloquée.

5. Insérer la batterie déchargée dans le charge batteries placé sur le coté du quadre électrique (effectuer les opérations
vues en ordre inverse). S'assurer qu’elle soit bloquée.
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6. S’assurer que la batterie soit en recharge:
Voyant du recharge batteries de la radio-commandes a bord de la machine :

LUMIERE ROUGE: Batterie déchargée LUMIERE ORANGE: Batterie en recharge  LUMIERE VERTE: Batterie chargée a 100%

@ INSTRUCCIONES PARA SUSTITUIR LA BATERIA DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA

Cuando el nivel de carga de la bateria del mando a  distancia es insuficiente, es necesario sustituirla

ATENCION Para efectuar coON SEGURIDAD la recarga de la bateria del mando a distancia, seguir CON EXACTITUD las
siguientes operaciones:

1. Lamaquina debe estar parada

2. Retirar la bateria del mando a distancia (hacerle presion a la bateria) [ Foto 40-1] y luego girar la parte inferior
hacia afuera) [ Foto 40-2]

3. Extraer la bateria del cargador que esta al lado del cuadro eléctrico realizando la misma operacién (haciéndole
presion a la bateria hacia arriba [ Foto 40-2] y luego girar la parte inferior hacia afuera) [ Foto 40-4]

4. Introducir la bateria cargada en el mando a distancia realizando las operaciones anteriores en forma invertida.
Asegurarse que todo quede bien sujeto.

5. Introducir la bateria descargada en el cargador que esta al lado del cuadro eléctrico (efectuar las operaciones
anteriores en forma invertida). Asegurarse que todo quede bien sujeto.

7. Comprobar que la bateria se esta cargando:
Luces del cargador de baterias del mando a distanci __a que esté a bordo maquina_:

Luz ROJA: Bateria descargada Luz ANARANJADA : Bateria en carga Luz VERDE: Bateria cargada en el 100%
#1% "
#H & 1 )&) !
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I"# #" 6 "6 2 2 I+ # # #I#
& # 7

ISTRUZIONI PER LA CORRETTA SOSTITUZIONE DEL
RADIOCOMANDO CON IL FILOCOMANDO, E VICEVERSA

#
ATTENZIONE Per effettuare IN SICUREZZA la sostituzione del <:
radiocomando con il filocomando, eseguire FEDELMENTE le seguenti
operazioni:
1. La macchina deve essere ferma.
2. Posizionare l'interruttore principale su “0” [ Foto 2]. N
3. Per staccare il connettore [ Foto 50-1], & necessario scanciare i
fermi di ritegno, facendo pressione sui ganci Ae B.[ Foto 50-A /
& Foto 50-B]. <:
4. Fissare/Bloccare il connettore sganciato alla macchina. %
5. Inserire il connettore del filocomando nella sede. (Vd. Foto)
6. Bloccare il nuovo connettore con i fermi di ritegno. (Vd. Foto).
7. La macchina & pronta per essere avviata [Vd. Foto 50

!

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE CORRECT REPLACEMENT OF THE REMOTE CONTROL WITH WIRED
REMOTE CONTROL, AND VICEVERSA

WARNING: to secure the replacement of the remote control with wired remote control, follow faithfully the instruction below:
1. The machine must be stopped.

2. Place the main switch to "0”" [ Foto 2]

3. Toremove the connector [ Foto 50-1], you must take off the locks, by putting pressure on hooks A and B.[ Foto
50-A and Foto 50-B].

4. Secure / Lock the unhooked connector to the machine.
Put the connector of wired remote control in its place [see foto]
6. Lock the new connector with holding locks. (see foto).

o
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7. The machine is ready to start [see ACCENSIONE E MOVIMENTAZIONE DELLA MACCHINA CON ALIMENTAZIONE A
BATTERIE ].

® INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA SUBSTITUTION CORRECTE DE LA RA DIO-COMMANDES AVEC LA
COMMANDE A FIL, ET VICE-VERSA

ATTENTION Pour effectuer EN SECURITE le changement des outils, suivre FIDELEMENT les opérations suivantes:
1. La machine doit étre arrétée
2. Placer l'interrupteur principal sur “0” [ Photo 2].

3. Pour débrancher le connecteur [ Photo 50-1], il faut déclencher les verrous, en faisant pression sur les crochets A
etB.[ Photo 50-A & Photo 50-B].

Fixer/Bloquer le connecteur débranché a la machine.
Insérer le connecteur de la commande a fil.
Bloquer le nouveau connecteur avec les verrous.

La machine est préte pour étre mise en marche [Voir ACCENSIONE E MOVIMENTAZIONE DELLA MACCHINA CON
ALIMENTAZIONE A BATTERIE ].

N o gk

@ INSTRUCCIONES PARA SUSTITUIR EL MANDO A DISTANCIA P OR EL HILO MANDO, Y VICEVERSA
ATENCION Para efectuar CON SEGURIDAD la sustitucion del mando a distancia por el hilo mando, seguir con
EXACTITUD las siguientes operaciones:

1. La maquina debe estar parada.

2. Colocar el interruptor principal en “0" [ Foto 2].

3. Para desenchufar el conector [ Foto 50-1], es necesario desenganchar el pestillo de retencién haciendo presion
sobre los ganchos con las palancasA e B.[ Foto 50-A & Foto 50-B].

Sujetar/Bloquear el conector desenchufado a la maquina.
Introducir el conector del hilo mando en su lugar. (Ver Foto)
Bloquear el nuevo conector con los pestillos de retencion. (Ver Foto).

La maquina esta lista para ser puesta en marcha [Ver ACCENSIONE E MOVIMENTAZIONE DELLA MACCHINA CON
ALIMENTAZIONE A BATTERIE].

No oA
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FLUSSO ACQUA: Nel caso di lavorazioni con acqua, la portata puo
essere regolata tramite il rubinetto (W) posto nella parte anteriore della macchina
[ Foto 60-W].

WATER FLOWING: In case of working with water, the water flow can
be regulated with the tap placed on the front of the machine [ Foto 60-W].

® FLUX D’EAU: Quand on travaille avec 'eau, la portée de celle-ci peut
étre réglée grace au robinet (13) placé sur la partie antérieure de la machine
[ Photo 60-W]

@ WASSERSTROM: Im Falle das Sie mit Wasser arbeiten miissen, lasst

sich der Fluss mit den Hahn der sich auf der Riickseite der Maschine befindet,

wie in der Abbildung gezeigt, regulieren [ Foto 60-W].

Foto 60
@ FLUJO AGUA: En caso de elaboracion con agua el caudal puede ser
regulada con un grifo (13) puesto en la parte anterior de la maquina[ Foto 60-W].
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La ruota anteriore serve per il trasporto e per alleggerire la pressione di
contatto della macchina per alcune applicazioni.  L’estrazione di quest'ultima &
immediata, basta allentare la manopola a ripresa[ Foto 70-G]. Con la ruota
anteriore estratta € possibile variare la pressione di contatto sulla punta della
macchina; la pressione sulla punta aumenta man mano che si alza l'attuatore.

Front wheel is needed for transporting and make the contact pressure of
the machine lighter for some applications. To remove the front wheel, simply
loosen the knob [ Foto 70-G]. While the front wheel is off, it is possible to
vary the contact pressure of the tip of the machine: the pressure on the tip
increases as the actuator is lifted.

® La roue antérieure sert pour le transport et pour alléger la pression de %
contact de la machine pour certaines applications. L’extraction de celle-ci est
immédiate, il suffit de desserrer la poignée a reprise [ Photo 70-G].
On peut varier la pression de contact sur la pointe de la machine en enlevant la $

roue antérieure ; la pression sur la pointe augmente au fur et a mesure que I'on
souléve le réalisateur.

@ Den Hinterreifen braucht man fir den Transport der Maschine und um den Kontaktdruck bei einigen Anwendungen
zu reduzieren. Das Herausziehen geht so bald man den Griff, an der Seite gezeigt, auflockert. [ Foto 70-G]. Mit
Hinterreifen kann man den Kontaktdruck auf den KopfstoR3 variieren, wenn man den Bewaltiger erhoht, wird der Druck auf
der Spitze mehr.

@ La rueda anterior sirve para el transporte y para aliviar la presion de contacto de la maquina para algunas
aplicaciones. La extraccion de la rueda es inmediata, basta aflojar la manopla [ Foto 70-G].  Con la rueda anterior
extraida es posible variar la presion de contacto sobre la punta de la maquina; la presion sobre la punta aumenta mano a
mano que se levanta el actuador.

#'# H #! !
! #'# ! # ! HH## ##
‘# 1! $S%#&# $"8) $#Y

AVVERTIMENTO: Prima di effettuare le operazioni di /g\

seguito descritte si deve staccare la presa di corrente dalla rete

di distribuzione
PULIZIA DELLA MACCHINA: Anche se la macchina é x
sigillata ermeticamente si_sconsiglia il lavaggio della stessa

con idropulitrici. O
INGRASSAGGIO: Dopo aver rimosso la protezione anteriore,
ribaltare la macchina e iniettare il grasso tramite gli ingrassini

[A e B] indicati in Foto 81. Ruotare il planetario per raggiungere

tutti gli ingrassini [ Foto 82]. %

Ingrassare ogni 200 ore gli ingrassini in Foto 83 e Foto 84.

Lubrificare le boccole in Foto 85. Solo se necessario,
rabboccare l'oilo[ Foto 86].

Vedi tabella seguente per scegliere il tipo di grasso e la quantita.

WARNING: Unplug the machine from the power supply
before doing any operation described below.

CLEANING THE MACHINE: Although the machine is hermetically sealed we suggest not to wash it with high-pressure
water jet machine.

GREASING: After removing the anterior machine frame, overturn the machine and inject grease through the greaser [see
Foto 81-A and B]. Rotate the planetary to get to all greaser [see Foto 82].

Lubricate the greaser every 200 working hours (see foto 83 and 84).

Lubricate the bushings Photo 85. Only if necessary, add oil. [ Foto 86].

See below to choose the type of grease and the quantity.
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® AVERTISSEMENT : avant d'effectuer les opérations décrites ci-dessous, vous devez débrancher la prise de
courant du réseau électrique.

NETTOYAGE DE LA MACHINE : Bien que la machine soit hermétiguement étanche, on conseille de ne pas la laver
avec une hydrau-laveuse.

GRAISSAGE : Apres avoir enlevé la protection antérieure, incliner la machine et injecter le gras a travers les trous de
graissage [A et B] indiqués sur la photo 81. Faire tourner le planétaire pour rejoindre tous les trous de graissage. [
Photo 82].

Graisser toutes les 200 heures les trous de graissage voir Photo 83 et Photo 84.

Lubrifier les trous voir Photo 85. Seulement si nécessaire recharger I'huile. [ Photo 86].

Voir tableau suivant pour choisir le type de graisse et la quantité.

WAHRNUNG: bevor Sie mit den folgenden Arbeiten
beginnen muss man den Stromkabel aus der Steckdose
trennen
REINIGUNG DER MASCHINE: Auch wenn die Maschine fest
versiegelt ist, ist es empfohlen sie mit idropulitrice zu reinigen.
EINFETTEN : Nach dem Sie das Gerippe entfert haben in N \ﬁ
dem Sie die in der Abbildung gezeigten Schrauben
aufschrauben, den Fett mit den Fettspritzen die im
Wergzeughalter liegen einspritzen.

Siehe Tabelle unten, um die Wahl der Art der Fette und der

Menge.

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de efectuar las siguientes
operaciones, es importante desconectar la toma de corriente
de la red de distribucién

LIMPIEZA DE LA MAQUINA: A pesar de que la maquina

esta cerrada en forma hermética no es aconsejable lavarla con
chorro de agua.

ENGRASE: Después de retirar la proteccién delantera, volcar
la maquina y suministrarle la grasa a través de los
engrasadores [A y B] indicados en la Foto 81. Girar el
planetario para alcanzar todos los engrasadores [ Foto 82].

Engrasar cada 200 horas los engrasadores de las Fotos 83 y
84.

Lubricar las boquillas de la Foto 85. Si es necesario, Foto 82
completar el aceite [ Foto 86]. [Foto 82] Foto 82

Ver la siguiente tabla para elegir el tipo de grasa y la cantidad.

N \\\ﬂ
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Se, inserendo la spina di alimentazione alla rete elettrica, non si accendono le spie luminose poste sul quadro,

verificare se il magnetotermico [Foto 90-M] & armato.

Se il magnetotermico &€ armato ed il problema permane, verificare se i fusibili sono ancora efficienti [Foto 90-S] / [Foto 91-S]

e controllare lo schema elettrico.

ATTENZIONE: pulire periodicamente i filtri [Foto 90-F] della scatola inverter.

Se il problema persiste, contattare il servizio assistenza clienti.

Se la trazione non funziona (la macchina non cammina), contare il numero di lampeggi [Foto 91-W] e controllare la

TABELLA 1.

Se il motore principale non gira, controllare sul manuale dell'inverter il codice d’errore mostrato sul display [Foto 90-K].

Se il problema persiste, contattare il servizio assistenza clienti.
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Connecting the plug to the electrical outlet, if the
warning lights on the control panel do not turn on, make
sure that the magnetothermic [Foto 90-M] is turned on. <'.£|E|

If the magnetothermic is working, but the problem
remains, check if the fuse are still good [Foto 90-S] /

[Foto 91-S] and check the electrical diagram. @
If the problem remains, contact customer assistance
department. Iji}—l

WARNING: periodically clean the inverter box filters [Foto
90-F].

If the traction doesn’t work (the machine does not move)
counter the numbers of flashes [Foto 91-W] and check
TABELLA 1.

If the main engine doesn’'t work, check the inverter's
manual for the error code shown on the display [Foto
90-K]. If the problem remains, contact customer
assistance department. |

Foto 90 — Quadro Elettrico (Electrical Box) |

Si quand vous branchez la prise de courant au
réseau électrique, les espions lumineux, placés sur le
quadre, ne s'allument pas, vérifier si le magnéte
thermique [Foto 90-M] est armé.

Si le magnéte thermique est armé et le probleme reste,
verifier si les fusibles sont encore bons [Foto 90-S] / [Foto
91-S] et controler le plan électrique.

Si le probléme persiste, contacter le service assistance
clients.

ATTENTION: nettoyer périodiquement les filtres [Foto 90-

F] de la boite inverter. @>

Si la traction ne fonctionne pas (la machine n'avance
pas), conter le numéro de clignotements [Foto 91- W] et
controler la TABELLA 1.

Si le moteur principal ne fonctionne pas, controler sur le
livret de linverter le code erreur montré sur le display | Foto 91 — Vano Caricabatterie (Battery compartment) |
[Foto 90-K].

Si le probléme persiste, contacter le service assistance
clients.

SI, al insertar el enchufe de alimentacién a la red eléctrica no se encienden las luces luminosas del cuadro,
comprobar que el magnetotérmico [Foto 90-M] esté armado.

Si el magnetotérmico esta armado y el problema persiste, comprobar que los fusibles estén en buen estado [Foto 90-S] /
[Foto 91-S] y controlar el esquema eléctrico.  Si el problema continua, contactar al servicio de asistencia clientes.

ATENCION: limpiar periddicamente los filtros [Foto 90-F] de la caja inverter.

Si la traccion no funciona (la maquina no camina), contar el nimero de parpadeos [Foto 91-W] y controlar la TABLA 1.

Si el motor principal no gira, verificar en el manual del inverter el codigo relativo al error que muestra la pantalla [Foto 90-K].
Si el problema continua, contactar al servicio de asistencia clientes.
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

KLINDEX S.r.l. Via Tiburtina Valeria, km 209 — 650 24 — Manoppello (PE) Italy
Tel. +39 085 859 800 - Fax +39 085 8599 224
http://www.klindex.it  e-mail: klindex@klindex.it

Dichiara sotto la propria esclusiva responsabilité la macchina nuova
Declares under its own responsability that the neshine

Declare sous sa responsabilité exclusivement goeddhine nouveau
Declara bajo su propria y exclusiva responsabilgiagl la maquina nueva
Declara sobre a propria e exclusiva responsab#idae a maquina nova

Modello / Model EXPANDER 1000

Matricola / Serial N.

E conforme alle seguenti Direttive:
Conforms to the following Directive:

Est conforme aux Directives:

Es conforme a las siguientes Directivas:
Esta conforme as seguintes Diretivas:

Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE e successive modifie
Direttiva Bassa Tensione 2006/95/CE e successinedifiche
Direttiva Compatibilita Elettromagnetica 2004/108CE e successive modifiche

Ed inoltre sono fabbricate nel rispetto delle narme

And moreover it is built in accordance with theldaling norms:
Et est fabriquées, en outre, conformement aux rgrme

Y que ademas ha sido fabricada en conformidadandrmas:
E além disso séo fabricadas com respeito as normas:

EN ISO 12100-1; EN ISO 12100-2;

EN 60 335 -2 —10.1990

BS 5415 SECTION 2.2 : 1986

Reference n° EM 000141

IEC34 -1;IEC34-7;IEC72 -1

CEl2-14

EN60204; EN60034 — 5; EN50081 — 1; EN50081 — 2

Amministratore unico / L’administrateur unique

Chief Executivg Officer / El Administradore Unico
Administrador Unico

6 4,4 . 70%0 *$ 3



GARANZIA

‘6+ 488/ C*, 33< 38+,6: , ,33 >@ ,'A6 8/ +83 ,4'3 3 3 8A6+ + 6+ 4 6 +83
+.,6: + - ++6 E,: C,8 +86 + 488 9 6 © ,+8 39,+3 A6 38
i+ 5, 3 +.6: * . C + + + , ,* ,9+ ,B6+ 3 ,3 + 8, 3%, 4 ,38+64 A6 .89 ,8
, *44 6, + 1, ,8/ 8 6 ++3<<8 =39++ +96 ,+36,B6+3 488 ;+*.
HP + -
MSIHL O P) 1"& !"8D$ HIV: IKS WKSV KII X KSV SLM  IKS W KSVVHHL
GP ,, 488/ 8 , +++ ++ 3 ,+, + 8,8 3 8A6, 39 ++, 8 @8 ,++ * J 3
J,<8 3E,: 39 ++,+3 +4 488/ 3, ,, +, << 6 9, *,:+ J,<8 3E,: 9 *
488/ 3, ,,
LP , ,,= 488/ 0++ 6,= 13< ++: ++6 33; 6 4 ,* 9 3 9,,896 488/
@ -T " @>"@ C 4 + , .. 3,3 ++ 6. 3 ,84;, 6 3< + 8+ 3 4<6: 4 3< .
,36 , =++,, 6 ,+ +; ,9 6 9, 84 ; ,36 , = ++, ,8/ + ++6 3 ++6 L ,<,43
,+,84 3 A6+ +* | 8 + ,*, ., A6 A6 +8<8 8 + ,<,43* 8+ + 3 , A6 A6 3+8, ,

<43* : ,4++3,93 ,

WARRANTY

"I+48 +*, 3<, [ /6,+ 1/8/9,) ,+<,+ <4/3 < 68+ <4 3<8+ 4, + 3124+ /63, 4 6+ 3
, L4 8 "/ *6, +9 3 I< /48 + , 3 34 388,3* I+ - &1& & & 1" & &#"( W&H'N 1, !+

93<<,4.2 , +8 *+ ,43< 8 +/9; 43 | A64 ,< ' ¥, 1,93 *+6+3 "/+* , +) 33 !
/ ,* 68/ +,<,6+ </ ,368 3+ 89, 41,3, ,++68 + 8,8 8;+ ,6;;, ,+/++ 34 ,;6 ++ < 13<<86
39 1//48 !'6+/63.
+ -

MSIHL O P) 1"& !"8D$H IV: * YYGVIKS XKSVKII X KSVMLM  Y-YGV KSWKSVVHHL

6, / ,368 / 86+ 4, +++ 83 ,4 " +, 8/ *+<,4 3 /| 6,/ 3 <<8 46+ ; , 3;'/ 68/+,-81</

1, !, *+, 8,346+ ;+ 1//4 8 ;, ,363,1, !

1, ,/48 3,, 8 13<8 9 ,+63,1, 1/ ,+ ; 4 < ,,89*/48/

$ B ; !63,/+1, !+ 4 3 ! | ,*/ ,368 30,, 84 < ,+
., , +8<81, + [/, [+ + 8< 3/, “f, , *6, +1/8/ ) 3;!3/+3+8, 1, + 863 *;6 43 1,!
<48 ; '+ ;4 3 8+ < 4 <68 ,3<8 [/ ,368,+ ,+ +;<,19 6 684 31,2;!/ 86+ 4,
J 48/ +*, 8, +3l<6+3 8 +,68 6,6 L 33B>-6 /6,+ 8 A6 L8/ ,4,=,,3 3 3B 8 + 6 +L
4 6 + + +,68 + 36 + - -686 *, B+ ,8 6 + 48 + 6 +L 6, 4 +
3<<L, +3 86) 3A6L+3 +8 9, * +L 36 +64 6) , +,* + 6, B6 + 36,36 + , + 4 +38+44 .8N;+
L8,A6+ , + *44 6+ ; +++ , +L 8,A6+ 8 + +869,+ , *, 6, 6 +3<<86 L+,8 ,L+36, B6 + 3 48/
96+39:.
NP + -

MSIHL OPX) 1" & !"8D$H IV I YYGV:KS X KSVKII X KSVMLM YYGV KSWKSVVHHL
HP 9!, 48 68 ,3B+++ 8 +<, +3 ,+,+ = 8/}* 3 B8 6, 39 K, !IL+ ,98 ] 36J, <8 3

E, 3 K, )L3L98 48 =L, )
GP L,, 48/ 06,4 8, + C8+3L <866+++ +686<, +3 +6 4+, + ; ,C+9,,06 48/
,+ +; L36 ,3686, + 4L +64 = L, 36,36 = +6;+ 6 3+ C8+3 ,8/ *, 6+3L<866++ 8 +3 469 +
<8 4 63L<6. ,3686, 6 ,K,, 6,+ +; 6,3BL9 6+ ,96 ) 84 LL+ ; 6, K,343L6 , 68 6, 686 L
3 6+*,+ 6,+<,4+3 3L344*4 B! +3B6,+*, +6,+A68 ++L8<L+ B! +3B6,+<,4+3*, +6,+A6 8 +

3L8, +8'3++6+ 6,+<,4+3*, +,4++ , +,9 36,+

GARANTIA

+  4°A6 +*, 03 > k@@ /,+3 <8/ 384, 3 +3<8+38 +,688] +6+314 3+*% + +688 +3
* + - X, +) 334+ o ¥ +, 6+3 ,368 *, _ 8 ; + :+3
8+64.8; + 18,8+ :+3*4 6+ 8 + ,+ 18,8+ 8 B8+386A6,3<86 336, 6+3 4M6 +3;.

NP + -

MSIHL O P) 1"& !"8D$ HIV : YYGV:KS X KSVKII X KSVMLMYYGV KSWKSVVHHL

HP + 8/, 4"A6 8 ,3 ++ 8 +*4+ +3 |+, + 8,*3 84,3,!'+3;, *, ,3 33

GP , N 46 10,4 0, + 1+3< 86+++ *68* 6 , 33 4 ,.; 3+63/;,,8;3 4"A6

/| ,+<4+3* _ A6 63 +,) 33+4+3 ++3 3+ /| ,+<4 +3* _ ,8 83+ ,H*, _+ 4 3+3 +

,933,+

+ +8/ + <S, ZI/, 3, 63 G 8/341+9,/,9 6<*9,<V *1/, + ; X 6*63 S6* 8/ - 6*9 + -

+1,32 E, *1/, + 1 3 +8/ <S,"V/*2 *S:133 8 3+ 4 /68 | +3

E, * 6,<S5 @* 3+ ,32+ 3,E, +3" 3 +8 6+S: 1. 2,2; E644 8/V68/1 TS,+ 2 48/ " 6+1

6+*+8/ U T G*8/,8/1,*2 3 1V/,33,-; 9,244 2W 46U4 .

NP + -+ +
MSIHL O P) 1"& !"8D$ HIV : YYGV:KS X KSVKII X KSVMLM  YYGV KSWKSVVHHL

HP +8/ 3 T,6+? ,64:6S82* ;o + 3 3; <53 "+, +/ V*3,V6<,634SU +4 *:/ 1,3 ? 6+44,
4 3, +8/ 3, , 1,3 46U 3+E, 8 +3 +1,3 2 92 44 1 3 </

GP , ,, 6303, 6+8/ 3 +8/ /| + <S,3 V6<, 8 ,9,S<*? 8 3 6< -"F@ "> E X + <S,3

,6,3,-6+6+8/3<2 ," 3+ ,362 + 4 , Z4( 3<2,3,(/<62 . 3,X,+ ,+ 89,1, 8/<S, 8 ,3* -; ;

94X,+ ,3,<632 42 , 8/3 +,+:9, *

+*2 1 | E, 6U,3 ; * +*:2 1 ,,2 E, 68/ 8/ 1 94 ,2v6<,9 ,+,8/
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